SERVICE MANUAL

US Model
Canadian Model

SPECIFICATIONS
AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

Full-range speakers:

With 3.2ohms lods, both channels
driven from 300-10,000 Hz; rated

1.7 watts per channel minimum RMS
power, with no more than 10% total
harmonic distortion in AC operation.

Super woofer:

With 4ohm load, driven from
50-300Hz; rated 5 watts minimum
RMS power, with no more than 10%
total harmonic distortion in AC
operation.

OTHER SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency range FM 87.6—108 MHz
AM 530—1605 kHz

Antennas FM: Telescopic antenna
AM: Builtdin ferrite bar

Recording system 4-rack, 2-channel stereo

Frequency response  80—10,000 Hz

Speakers Fuli-range: 10cm (4 inches) dia. x 2
Super woofer: 7.7 cm (3 inches) dia. x 1

MICROFILM|

Tape Transport MF-DW30PB-75D (DECK-A)
Mechanism Type | MF-DW30RP-75D (DECK-B)

Similar
Mechanism Set

CFS-W501

Power outputs (Canada model)

Inputs

Qutputs
Power requirements
Power consumption

Battery life

Dimensions

Weight
Accessory supphed

Full-range speakers: 2W+2W

Super woofer: 6W

(at 10% harmonic distortion) in DC operation

MIX MIC input jack (mono minijack) (1) sensitivity
388mV for low impedance microphone

LINE IN jack (stereo phono) (2) mput.impedance
68 kilohms, sensitivity 0.44V

Headphones jack (stereo minijack) for 8—300 ohm
impedance headphones

120V AC, 60Hz

9V DC, six size D (R20) battenies

24 W in AC operation (USA model)

27 W in AC operation {Canada model)

Battertes FM recording
Sony New Suepr SUM-1 (NS)  Approx 7 hours
Sony AM1 alkahne Approx 11 hours

Approx. 604 x 149 x 181 (w/h/d}

23 x S% xTVa
not incl. projecting parts and controls
Approx. 50kg (111b) incl. batteries
AC power cord (1)

RADIO CASSETTE-CORDER

SONY.
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SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

FRONT CABINET REMOVAL

(1) Remove screws @(2pes) and then dodeca pancl@.

(23

Remove screw @and other screws (8pes).

CFS-DW30

>\a\+ip o

© +BVP (3x70) %9
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SECTION 3

MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS
3-

PRECAUTION

1. Clean the following parts with a denatured-alcohol-

moistened swab :
record,/ playback head
erase head
capstan
2. Demagnetize the record/ playback head with a head
demagnetizer.
3. Do not use 2a magnetized screw

Pinch roller
rubber belts
idlers

driver for the ad-

justments.
4. After the adjustments, apply suitable locking compound
to the parts adjusted,
5. The adjustments should be performe
power supply voltage unless otherwise

4 with the rated
noted.

3-1. Torque Measurement (DECK-A)

Torque Torque meter Meter reading
25—-50g-cm
FWD (0.35—0.7 oz-inch)
cQ102C
FWD 2-B6g-cm
Back Tension (0.03—-0.07 oz-inch)
FF 65—110g * ch
09-153 oz* inch)
CQ201B
65—110g - cm
REW \ (0.9-153 0z inch)

Tape Tention Measurement

ri Mode l

FWD

3-2. Torque Measurement (DECK-B)

|

Meter reading

more than 170g
(more than 6 0z)

Torque meter

CQ403A

Meter reading

Torque Torque meter
25—50g-cm
(0.35-0.7 oz-inch)
cQ102C
FWD 2—-5g-cm
Back Tension (0.03—-0.07 oz+inch)
FF 65—110g-cm
(0.9—1.53 oz-inch)
CQ201B
65-110g-cm
REW (0.9—-1.53 oz-inch)

Tape Tention Measurement

Torque meter ‘ Meter reading

r— Mode

more than 170g

CQr403A (more than 6 0z)

FWD

3. Tape Path Adjustment

Procedure :

1.
2.

Insert the monitor cassette (CQ-009C).

Mode : Deck-A—FWD, Deck-B—REC

Adjust RWD tape guide nuts and adjustment shims for
no tape curl,

Mode : REV

Adjust REV tape guide nuts and adjustment shims for
no tape curl

After the adjustments, apply suitabl
to the parts adjusted,

e locking compound

DECK-A /DECK-B

l I?T\LJ
O
record,, playback head

%Té'_j;’g

Adjustment Seam Seam Lag

&

erase head
(DECK-B)

Adjustment Seam

3-578—138-01 (t=0.1)
3-578—138—11 (t=0.2)
3—-578—138-21 (t=0.3)

Seam Lug
3-331—108-01 (t=0.1)
3-331—-108—11 (t=0.2)
3-331—-108—21 (t=0.3)
3-331—-108—31 (t=0.4)
3-331-108—-41 (t=0.5)




SECTION 4
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4-1, TAPE RECORDER SECTION

1. The adjustments should be performed in the order given
in this service manual, (As a general rule, playback
circuit adjustment should be completed before performing
recording cirucit adjustment.)

2. The adjustments should be performed for both L-CH
and R-CH.

. Switches and controls should be set as follows unless

otherwise specified,

FUNCTION ............................. TAPE (RAD]O OFF)
BASS BOOST seeeersrrrsantonssanssnnsmssnninsssussnsensses MIN
GRAPHIC EQUALIZER KO reerrermsrmmenseneannarans MID
VOLUME ......................................................... MIN

Standard Record :

Deliver the standard input signal level to the input jack
and set the VOLUME control to obtain the standard
output signal level.

. Standard Input Level

MIX MIC LINE IN
Source impedance 300 Q 10k ©
Input level 0.78mV (—60dB) 0.43V (—5dB)
+ Standard Output Level
Output Speaker Speaker
HtpY PHONES
terminal SP901,902 SP903
Load impedance 32Q 3.2Q 4Q
Outout level 0.25V 0.775V 0.775V
P (~10dB) (0dB) (0dB)
Test tape
Type Signal Used for
P-4-A063 6.3kHz, —10dB Azimuth Adjustment
WS48A 3kHz, 0dB Tape Speed Adjustment

4-1-1. Record, /playback Head Azimuth Adjustment

Procedure :
1. Mode : FWD playback

test tape
P-4-A063 VTVM

(6.3kHz, —10dB)
= [

PHONES

\ CFS-DW30

2. Turn the adjustment screw for the maximum output
levels, If these levels do not match, turn the adjustment
screw until both of output levels match together within
2 dB.

L-CH
peak within
2dB
SCrew —
position /7 —e SCrEW
LCH peak  RCH peak position

3. Phase Check
Mode : playback
test tape
P-4-A063
(6.3kHz, —10dB) Oscilloscope

H ==
L-CH vV H
set.
2ol |3
——
RCH 320
PHONES
Screen pattern
{n phase 45° 90° \185° 180°,
good wrong
[DECK-A/DECK-B|

Adjustment screw




DW30 CFS-DW30

utput 4-1-2 Tape Speed Adjustment [DECK-A DECK-B| 4-1-3, Record Bias Adjustment
tment
within Procedure : Setting :
Mode : FWD playback TONE : mechanical mid
FUNCTION : TAPE (RADIO OFF)
test tape digital frequency Procedures :
WS-48A counter .
within (3kHz, 0dB) 1. Mode : record
. 2dB
20 AF OSC
(o]
) set ﬂ blank tape
Q}O attenuator
PHONES o—o o]
Il coo | = set —
o—o0
rew I L - )
osition Specification (in the middle of the tape) 10k Q
LINE IN
1) 315H
Frequency counter 2; 6.3ksz }o.43v (—5dB)
High speed 5,970+ 10Hz
Normal speed 2,985+ 6Hz 2. Mode : playback

Frequency difference between the beginning and the end

of the tape should be within 19%. recorded

portion VTVM

o [7
9—— set [©*
O ~

PHONES

. Short the CNPI10. (It results in higt spead mode.)
2. Insert WS-48A in deck and put into playback mode,
Adjust adjustment element for the specified reading on

the frequency counter,

Adjustment element:

DECK-A-«-eeeeee RV30!

DECK-B:reseeee RV304

Open CNP10 in step 1.(It results in normal spead mode.)
Insert WS-48A in deck and put into playback mode,
Adjust adjustment element for the specified reading on

Confirm that the 6.3kHz playback signal level is 0X3dB
relative to the 315Hz signal,
If necessary,adjust by connecting or disconnecting JW196,

o o

the frequency counter,
Adjustment element :

Pattern connection

6.3kHz VTVM reading

disconnected (R320 out)

up

DECK-A«seeens RV302
DECK-B:eveere RV303

connected (R320 in) down

Adjustment Location : MAIN board
JW196
[MAIN BOARD]

RV301 (DECK-A)
RV302 (DECK-A)
RV304 (DECK-B)
RV303 (DECK-B)

CNP10 (HI SPEED)



SONY.

SERVICE MANUAL
CORRECTION-1

File this Correction with the Service manual.

@™ : Corrected portion

US Model
Canadian Mode/

INCORRECT

CORRECT

3-3. Tape Path Adjustment

Procedure :

1. Insert the monitor cassette (CQ-009C).

2. Mode : Deck-A —FWD, Deck-B—REC
Adjust RWD tape guide nuts and adjustment shims for
no tape curl,

3. Mode: REV
Adjust REV tape guide nuts and adjustment shims for
no tape curl,

4, After the adjustments, apply suitable locking compound
to the parts adjusted.

|DECK-A~DECK-B]
6 i \L_.. L__Jb\\_dJ

record,/playback head

2

(DECK-B)

B 5 4

Shim Lag

Adjustment Shim

3-3. Head Height Adjustment

Procedures :
1. DECK-A: PB
DECK-B : REC

2, Test Cassette : CQ-009C

3. Viewing from the front, adjust the head heights to
eliminate tape curl and tape twist at portions of arrow,
If a satisfying result is not provided with only turning
the screws, change the adjustment shim or the shim
lug.

[DECK-A./DECK-B|

6[\ [
— K

record,/’ plajyback head
glog—r
El7 5 4

Shim Lag

erase head
(DECK-B)

Adjustment Shim

FM ADJUSTMENT

FM IF ADJUSTMENT (1)
Adjust for a maximum reading on VTVM.
T 1 10.7MHz

FM IF ADJUSTMENT (2)%
Adjust for & maximum distortion.
T2 | 10.7MHz

FM ADJUSTMENT

FM IF ADJUSTMENT (1)
Adjust for a maximum reading on VTVM.
Tl | 10,TMHz

FM IF ADJUSTMENT (2)%

Adjust for a minimum distortion,

T2 | ‘ 10.7MHz

L1 1422-317-11 COIL, VHF

L1 1-422-317-21] COIL, VHF

Page
6
9
32
® |

T801 A1-449-199-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER

T801 A1-449-199-11
N (US). ... .. .. TRANSFORMER, POWER
T801 A1-449-350-11

( (Canadian) . . . . TRANSFORMER, POWER

9-953-202-91

Sony Corporation
Audio Group

English

88E0232-1

Printed in Japan

©1988.5

Published by A/V Engineering Service Dept.




I ! I

f

4

¢

4-2. Radio Section

Procedure :

VTVM

S
By

set F’ﬂn
|

o

PHONES

* Repeat the procedures in each adjustment severl times
and the frequency coverage and tracking adjustments
should be finally done by the trimmer capacitors,

FUNCTION : RADIO
BAND : FM

FM RF signal
generator

O FM antenna input
400Hz, 30% FM modulation

frequncy deviation 122.5kHz
Qutput level : as low possible

FM ADJUSTMENT

FM [F ADJUSTMENT (1)

Adjust for a maximum reading on VTVM,

Tt | 10.7MHz

FM F ADJUSTMENT (2)%

Adjust for a maximum distortion.

T2 10.7MHz

FM FREQUENCY COVERAGE ADJUSTMENT

Adjust for a maximum reading on VTVM,

L2 87.6MHz

CT2 109.5MHz

FM TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

Adjust for a maximum reading on VTVM.,

L1 87.6MHz

CT1 109.5MHz

*FM IF Alignment (2)

Procedure :

FM RF signal
generator ascilloscope
001 uF
o = | B
set F-_—_L"
—0—
Carrier frequency : 10,7MHz / PHONES

No modulation FM antenna input

QOutput level : as low as possible

CFS-DW30

1. Turn T2 fully clockwise,

2. Make sure that sinewave appears three times when
changnig RF signal-generator frequency gradually,

3. Set RF signal-generator frequency for second sinewave,
and precisely adjust RF signal-generator frequency for
maximum reading on oscilloscope,

4, Adjust T2 for maximum reading and minimum noise
on oscilloscope,

VCO Adjustment
A) Regular Method
Procedure :

FM RF signal
generator

(oL, i
AW

Carrier frequency : 98MHz

Modulation : 1kHz, 30% FM antenna input

Output level : 562 1 V (55dB)
9] O
o) frequency counter
o 1]
6 Oq L2 oF
o 330k Q Rds
o 7
®)
O
1
]
1c51 10 4 16V

1., Connect an electrolytic capacitor (10 ¢ F,/16V)
between pin @ of IC51 and ground,

2. Tune the set to 98MHz,

3. Adjust RV5] for 38kHz+0.1kHz on the counter.

4, Remove electrolytic capacitor mounted in step l.ﬂ

B) Simple Method
Procedure :

1. Tune the set to the FM stereo broadcasting signal.
2. Turn RV51 clockwise or counterclockwise and memorize
the lighting-up range of the FM STEREO lamp.

3. Secure RV51 at the center of the lighting-up range of

both turns as shown below,

center of lighting-up ranges

lighting-up range



-DW30 CFS-DW30

es when
FUNCTION : RADIO
ually.
. BAND : AM
silnewave,
iency for
AM RF signal
generator
um noise Put the lead-wire
/ antenna close to
@ the set
400Hz, 30%
AM modulation
Qutput level : as low as possib
AM ADJUSTMENT
AM IF ADJUSTMENT
Adjust for a maximum reding on VTVM.
T3 ]1 455kHz
AM FREQUENCY COVERAGE ADJUSTMENT
it Adjust for a maximum reding on VTVM,
L3 520kHz
CT4 1,680kHz
AM TRACKING ADJUSTMENT
Adjust for a maximum reding on VTVM,
L4 600kHz
CT3 1,400kHz
Adjustment Parts Diagrams
T2 FM IF Adjustment T3 AM IF Adjustment L3 AM Frequency Coverage Adjustment
TUNER BOARD / / CT4 AM Frequency Coverage Adjustment
( CT2 FM Frequency Coverage Adjustment
V) FM Antenna Input
O
ter. /Tl FM IF Adjustment
-l S /e
/ L2 FM Frequency Coverage Adjustment
s CT1 FM Tracking Adjustment
; signal.
) o~ O
memorize L1 FM Tracking Adjustment
Amp.
range of ) —
g - [ N
L4 AM Tracking Adjustment
\, w

[ (Component side)

CT3 AM Tracking Adjustment

RV51 FM VCO Adjustment



CFS-DW30 CFS-DV

SECTION 5
DIAGRAMS
5-1. SEMICONDUCTORS LEAD LAYOUT SEMICONDUCTOR LOCATION
BA338 LA4597 2SK105A-30 Ref.No. Location Ref.No. L
}Qggggﬁ: : IC301 H-19 D301
0( o VO IC302 H-15 D302
IC303 G-10 D303
PIAARAYY IC304 F-10 D307
TN ! 3 . 1C305 G-23 D308
er IC401 1-3
2SA952 ggg?
BA3823LS IN5401-M Q151 1-10 D354
Q251 1-10 D356
= e Q301 1-18 D357
Q302 F—12
1 " £ Q304 E-23 D358
D359
nese Q351 =11 D362
2SC1815GR Q358 F-13 D363
CXATTIBS 25€2001-L Q359 | F-21 || D364
1S2687CS
MTZ2J-7-77-6.8B Q360 F-21
” 3 MT2J)-T-77-8.2B Q361 E-19 D365
: v cathode Q362 F-14 D481
(Top view) £cyp Q363 E-20 D801
Q364 F-15 D802
2SC2458.GR anoce Q365 F-15
LA1260S - -
e Q368 G-22 D803
DTC114ES D804
1615141312110 9 188119 Q369 G—-22
Q370 F—21
cetnoce Q371 F-14
12345678
(Top vew) Q372 F-14
Q373 F-15
E P o
LA3246 snode Q374 G-20
2SD1761-E Q375 F-21
20 18 l§ 14 12 SLPMVR3
19 (17 15‘13‘11
12345678910 tong. hont
(Top view)

Note:
e Color code or sleeving over the end of tF

o—— : parts extracted from the compo
: parts extracted from the condu
: Through hole.

: Pattern on the side which is seel
: Pattern of the rear side.

: Printed resistors extracted from
: parts mounted on the conducto




0 CFS-DW30 |

5-2. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS (AUDIO SECTION)

i | 2 1 3 1 &4 1 "5 1 & 1 1 |
[POWER BOARD]
"'OR LOCATION A (-
ation Ref.No. Location
-19 || D301 G-20 ]
-15 D302 F-23
-10 D303 J-19
-10 D307 G—-20 B
-23 D308 G-17
-3
D309 G-17 —
D351 G—-20
-10 D354 G-22
-10 D356 G-12 C
-18 D357 E-19
-12 L
-23 D358 E-18
D359 F—-20
- 11 D362 G-22 D L
-13 D363 F—14 ;
—21 D364 G-21 ™ : TNUBOI AC
—21 L .
—19 D365 G-20
D366 G-20
-14 D481 c-20 E
—-20 D801 B-5 shetxer ShEaKER seeakcR
—15 D802 B—-6 MEGA BASS L-CH R-CH
15 _—
3—22 D803 B-6
D804 B-5 F
G
5-20
-—21 RV435 RV431 RW32 RV433 RV434
| [GRAPHIC EQULIZER BOARD] [ ]
H
|
eving over the end of the jacket.
T
— J
_Jm
tracted from the component side. |
tracted from the conductor side. y 2
1 hole. [ [
on the side which is seen. 12
of the rear side. K
resistors extracted from the rear side.
ounted on the conductor side.




CFS-DW30

R -

14 [

15 |

DRY BATTERY
SUM-I(X6 SIZE"D"
{IEC DESIGNATION R20)

6PCS 9V

[SW-B BOARD)

POWER
FF/REW

RED

WHT

Mati
DECK-B
MOTOR

N

o

J

JALIZER

3 RV434

-

[MAIN BOARD]

>
[ oy

J303

HEADPHONES

$306 $305
REC MUTE TAPE SELECT!
L1 oN L3 Croz/¥

!
[ e ] woema



[sw-A BOARD]

[PLUNGER SOLENOID BOARD)

PM48!

PLUNGER SOLENOID

—— MD-A
FF/REW

mo-A .
HRP 20! HP 101 POWER
DECK—A b

DECK—- B
REC/PB HEAD PB HEAD

WHT

ne

t 1

B,
5

TO

MAIN
BOARD
(CNPBY
{Page |3}

$306 $305 5304 FoMt 0303 $302

REC MUTE] TAPE SELECT(P-8) DUBBING SPEED [Wic) OPR/BATT

1. ON 1 Cr0z /METAL L HIGH TAPE/R‘;D‘O OFF © s30s ®
DUBBING

! ! t

[ ore ] norma ] noRm

CO/LINE IN
!

RADIO

T
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5-3. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (AUDIO SECTION:

CFS-DW30

(Page 22)

I [ MAIN BOARD) ‘ j@ﬁ% [
e | S ;
c3gr . [TaPE/ X Lo/ ] rapio!
| ggo N RAE(AOFE} ~{ougsing} LINE IN | ~{Ravio;
o $302-2 ca
Nonnk |
l f‘”ﬁ‘ 5
1 o RN (O e I =
—_ 8.2k ! ] ¢
Rl i RII2
HPIOI k %Z‘ZK [j 12k {}
RI08
3 10k |
S: | '
- ‘ ci09 L
R-CH ciot ‘ 100p T
560p [ ‘
T !
— U | |
2 e
4 ‘ . — -
] cio ooor L { - —- - ‘
CNPY 33 - I - ;
| . [ l 0,022
B 1l e e ; |
é RI13 : |
10k L
$301-6 S301-7 1€30) @ ;
| . LA3246 ‘
PB AM '
s301 B AMP
PLAYBACK —= RECORDING
cgor ; cas
) R210 : |
L-CH ", Relo S 8.2k 50
N IC301 a/2) (S | o ﬁgﬂ )
- % i == | 'R205 e i
g - - T 10K L] €206 ! C
Rez 173 6039 [ r i
— i S Ly | B [
HRP20! ‘ 5% woo! {}
2 %%83: - - [ ]IZK
Y ~ 4 €204 i8 ‘ o
N2 |00 e 209 o |
R-CH ; E ! 1002__ 1 .
o A3 l 1 i | i | j
HEY 201 ce02 BE] coos ; oo ! \
560p 560p 2083 0.612 ; }
g o
3
] 2 ‘ T L
T €210 0.001 L
cNP2 - _| ; .
HEIOH I
h T |
X P — - 1 —
53 g £!L R213 5301 e
ERASE 10k PLAYBACK —» RECORDING —
HEAD $301-4  $301-5
' r
AC14.3 | {} .25
I 3014
P 52k
p— Q302 oy
25CI8ISGR
BIAS 05C 530i-8 {}{}
2 R3I5 ‘
:.08 T 10k
c37 Q302 . $306-1
0.004 i
D30l D30, =B
|0 155133 vl <
' ®:0i :
: 35 1+ ‘ ‘
pu—— a7 i i
10V T C36T R37 I _
| afc3z| 105 ‘
i ;
J304-1 E‘Ff\??} T 4
L-CH g " . _ N
RI0T 68k o §
R203 B+ e L —
ARt :
R201 68k 1 [ - s - R T —
R-CH 7 - . i ,
— J304-2 LJ — i - = 'F%Az/%
B s - [sidia 1 b } * 52k
S | =5 w
3 ) ’ Q301 ’ 0307
€303 2SCIBISGR 2807,
1IC302 (1,/3) 8 a7 SWITCHING
50v :
. —{F : : . — — ] e
F AR S
3301 3l 1 ‘ 100 >R
0001 i : [ i
— o i L b . . 10302
- 2304 [%\OOK Cé%“-‘-‘ i ﬁﬁ LA3240
] R304 [y €327 0001 Sy it C‘§‘28 REC/M:C AMP
i l ’I o i |
‘ lead— | et —
| S G
N8 —
- - Ji0 20 30 4G 50—
— TO TUNER BOARD pa —
(CNP8) Q"
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| 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 |
_ [GRAPHIC EQUALIZER BOARD] & : J_J
X R3I3
_ 56
RAD\J C431L— Q151,251 iC303
wl 1700] 1C401 47 25CI8I56R LA4597
‘ caol {72 Az cap ‘OVT MUTING POWER AMP
N TN ot
— - E>0—)h— 1G> = il 152
T cjoz L9 ATk e 560
: 100p Ré0I2 50V
: RV423€ |
| RI56
\ cal5 1%
0002 ) '
! ! €403 | a0 B R402| Qls!
‘ 0.047 m 50V 00| 5oy 00047 T 50V 560p .01 2.7k \
‘ . 4
} IS o | ) 0
! RVad- e Qvazs 51 va3an oz | | 50V
‘ N lodk N o0k L\ I T |
- | N T
R \ \
| ) \‘ \ 1
\ \
RV432 | RV433 | Rv434 |
i Tovgfz‘ ‘i a00Hz | IkHz 1 OkHz |
: BASS B00ST | | L{ GRAPHIC EQUALIZER f———l : ——(‘Zﬁv-)»@ 025!
- R256
‘ | ! | 1C401 ' 5.6k
, ‘, l [ | BA3823LS
‘ ] ] ! | GRAPHIC EQUALIZER AMP
\ \ | |
I I ;
| |
! | | ca62  ca63 251 _Eczsz Q374
casi : \ ar a7 R2SI AT T 3600 DTAII4ES
50V : ‘ 0V sty Yy SWITCHING
+
, >4kt B | e — .
cas2 ' 9 @ e Q360 25CIBI5GR
! N MUTE SWITCH
‘ 100p ! ' 0359
| 0302,351 3545302 4
| 364, 365 366
| ! s e Lo 155133 285
! e
‘ i cas3 | % cass ‘_+%“3536 casg LLrcast  caso 0002, Croz/ | | q360 iy
| i ' ‘ G047 ‘T shy 001 T35 0o0ar T sov 01 || 0,,_@0354 Q375 -
i J‘ i R?st é&AIMM 1366 58
J _ D364 & WITCHING ellK)
‘ ‘ ‘ —IRV432-2 RV433-2 RV434 2 T tg?? ot
| | I 00k TN 100K T | 100K | s Q375 b365
P . < N ¢
a ! ‘ - N N N R4.’>7?(6 . cf?" g;;
5] - :r 0V 10k [I R367
— b 0351 i0k
L l‘i,j _
o - 1C305 LEANQR Q359
el S 8A338 2.2 ‘D $304 Ahaam| TR
i [ AMS_AMP DUBBING FE/REW
‘ : SPEED SWITCH
} ! ' Ril4 PULSE woTH Q304 HIGH=-NOR |
‘ 62k SENSE TIMING ToED) 25€2001 o 5304 1
: COMPARATOR PLANGER o»:38
DRIVE
| PB = REC
\ ‘ $301-1 .
O R326 R3S m
‘ ‘ $306-1 D309 ) | L v
| 155133 [ e372
i ={iok
o E e | B !
(%4
| 4 el ] Q358
‘ R314 21007 25C2001
‘ 470 3 10y REG
o ' ‘

. {l 1 e J 0PR/BATT
] o o B D303
IR SLP34VR

Lo —— e ——— — Hnses
| 10k
=N C ) -
I I i e IC302 (13 PLANGER 1
t s | SOLNOID ot
50v BOARD ‘ =
R3B2  nigH spEED  NORMS
PM4BI \RV30\ Ry
e PLANGER 30
M L R348
2] Ly K
$306-2 3482
?07V 7 0308 FF/REW 0368 TR376 66
R 120 50V 155133 I . 56k ;o
€302 190 27 + e’d—‘%—F | 548| T3 470 Q361,362
LA3240 R213 e K28 Lo [ s POWER ' 68 e84 25KIO5A
REC/MIC AMP 1ok Rois (25 10 8% thaos a0 % a raozso | | Q308 =Hior oieep swiew
aro 008 T 50v W s Imﬂ 2 REG
c379 A
’ . MOTOR o] Q370 370 AA
(GJ a8l 8 00%L RRY & o3 Hl:3.s° REG
&
1 onTToues D362 MTZ/8.28

16

[Sw-A BOARD]
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CF:

m |
Q351 1
o5 cise 2SCIBISGR A
00 470 BUFF
LoV oV
e
N —
{} RISS
270k ' B
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, CFS-DW30 CFS-DW30 l

| 22
Note:
e All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF
50WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
A and tantalums.
® All resistors are in £ and '/,W or less unless otherwise
specified.
L) S internal component,
[ ° @: fusible resistor.
e |fw} : printed resistor.
e Switch with sliding contact indicated by hatched lines
B shows shorting type.
Note: Note:
The components identi- | Les composants identifiés par
fied by mark ordot- | une marque sont critiques
C ted !i_ng with mark pour la sécurité.
are critical for safety. Ne les remplacer que par une
Replace only with part | piéce portant le numéro spéci-
number specified. fié.
— ® Switch
Ref. No. Switch Position
S301 REC/PB PB
D S302 FUNCTION RADIO
S303 MD-B ON /OFF OFF
S304 DUBBING SPEED NORMAL
— S305 TAPE SELECT NORMAL
S306 REC MUTE OFF
S471 MD-B POWER FF/REW OFF
S481 MD-A POWER OFF
E 5482 MD-A FF/REW OFF
[ : adiustment for repair.
— ® Total current is measured with no cassette installed.
® Power voltage is dc 9V and fed with regulated dc power
supply from external power voltage jack.
no mark: PLAY
F ° » : PLAY 4 :REV | STOP
M FF 44 : REW ® : REC
e Voltages are taken with a VOM (50 k2/V).
- Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
A tion tolerances.
AC IN e Signal path.
P => :FM 3D :PBI(DECKA)
G D :PB (DECKB)
= [O» : REC (DECK B)
-
I —
.
DRY BATTERY
sugqlee H
|
J




SEMICONDUCTOR LOCATION

Ref.No. Location
IC1 D-7
ic2 D-2
IC51 B-3
Qi B-2
D1 B-7
D2 B-7
D3 c-6
D5 D-6
D51 B-3
D52 F-2
® O—— ! parts extracted from the
component side.
® &——: parts extracted from the

conductor side.

5-4 PRINTED WIRING BOARDS (TUNER SECTION;

CFS-DW30 CFS-DW

1

2

N
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TO MAIN

(Page 14)
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® All resistors are in 2 and Y,W or less unless otherwise
specified.
° A iinternal component,

§-5 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (TUNER SECTION)
1 I 2 I 3 I 4 I 5 | 6 | 7 I I
AT [TUNER BOARD]
R I ]
TELESCOPKC TAT358AP
ANTENNA Dl,2 FM FRONT END 6 i
1SSI133 T 0.022
] FM IFT T
ro=—=-—- A :
TA] ] v
o CPI TS | =
228p b - Ind
re>—— B.P.F [
i
t
D5 |
A3 DSII3 1otz
] 55 E '[0.02
C8 + _
15p T LRG :
5 <330k '
-(p 0 |
ﬁ R2 &8 D5 !
[ L 5‘5 ' —F——li¢— !
02 Yol L D3 !
— FM ANT ISSi33 £33 !
<RI |
W560 | | :
=C2 co L !
T0.00! 20p | .
cl c4 4 Lo Lce c7 Ve ly > 1l 2R5 L0
0.001 1.8 ; T 0.0l 0.0 0.01 b anan 0.01 3100k
1P T p-l:/ i CT'-’- T TTP o | et T E
—— // Q s/ ! .
& __ R MDZERENN SR S J
Cvi-4 "
TUNING COI%T Iy
- 100p 0.0l
34
|
T EH
— LOW PHASE D
FREQUENCY DET
AMP
9
I STABLLIZER PILOT e
REG DET g
5 3 2—
] 6 T ag
;Rssss
05269 RY
N LC52
FM
3 T 50V
5ovT
] D52 Re3 .
SLR-34VR _
Note: ® Switch no mark: FM
| i i F h i . : .
[} Alv\;:\a/pacntors are in u .u(:_less otherwise fnoted pF m.;F Ref. No. Switch Position ( }: AM
50 or less are not indicated except for electrolytics ® Voltages are taken with a
and tantalums. $1 BAND FM/AM FM Voltage variations may

tion tolerances.
® Signal path.
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W30 CFS-DW30

| 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 [ 14 | 15
- - M AN 51 i
o |BAND
o s [l A
12 1C2
.022 LAI260S
FM/AM IF AMP DET —
=— (:331 CV4 | #CT4 X C20
4°T J/"‘! T v T ! - , B
RS N SRl s g - .4
: gR23
! r;“! $33k
| | (22 L3 ! !
: 0.022 MW.0SC| :& t C2423 c;'zz.‘t* | |
i L-—J Tav | 2T
e
$R6 2.3,
33300 | B c
! 0.1
' Iz
— ! Ql
AM AM
! o [rRec] | am reame | [ amowmix | " 252458
! | 0se [ AMP BUFFER
(. T —
]
| ] IC2 (
1 3SRI9
—1 : 56
M TUNING
i L 1 ] DRIVE D
11 3RS '
.01 3100k !
|
| |
_____________ J
1
}_ﬁ
ca4
100p E
+1 cal
=0
50v
{ R2!| ¢
- i,
9
c?';?+ ~ “ {CNJ8) F
0.1/50v L] ' (Page 15}
1 D51 05|
IC5 .
IC51 TAT343AP 1SS133
oW PHASE YT VCO 2 FM MiX —
JUENCY DET '*'I l‘— 76kHz 5
172
\MP 1 0k 60 2
‘———‘ ; R59
I 9kHz <0° 3.3 o 5l0,v gn( R OUT 3
LLIZER PILOT [rrroer] stereo | [ STEREO 9 =8 ¢ 5——— 190 G
REG DET '\_ﬁ SW DECODER 5 =N e L OUT
32 6 27k CNPE
3 (7) r16> () /:‘D l 50v
5 4 4.8'1 4.6 &I
RSl R52:
3 SRS SR57
b c52 cos LK spoa |C36 $3.3k 3.3k H
C53 £T50v 0.001 | 3220k sy
53 7RSI 57 58
50V A 5K
T ] 0.022 0.022
T
Tiov —
i
no mark: FM
( ): AM
e Voltages are taken with a VOM (50 kQ2/V). J

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-

tion tolerances.
e Signal path.
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SECTION 6

EXPLODED VIEWS

NOTE:

The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not
supplied.

The construction parts of an assembled
part are indicated with a collation num-
ber in the remark column.

Items marked “* '’ are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine
service. Some delay should be antici-
pated when ordering these items,

® Due to standardization, parts with part

number suffix -XX and -X may be dif-
ferent from the parts specified in the
components used on the set.
Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:
(RED) ...KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE)
t 1

Cabinet’s Color Parts’ Color

. CFS-DW3

The components identified by
mark or dotted line with mark
are critical for safety.
eplace only with part number
specified.

Les composants identifiés par une
marque sont critiques pour la
sécurité,

Ne les remplacer que par une

(1)

piéce portant le numéro spécifé.

Part No.

Description

3-338-521-11
7-685-646-79
3-346-148-01
3-346-151-01
*3-346~152-01
A-3247-306-A

3-703-707-01
A-3247-307-A
X-3346-103-1
3-346-156-11
7-685-651-79

KNOB, TUNING

SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3
SPRING (CASSETTE)

GEAR (EJECT)

BRACKET ({EJECT)

HOLDER (A) ASSY, CASSETTE

STICKER, SONY SYMBOL (21)
HOLDER (B) ASSY, CASSETTE
CABINET (FRONT) ASSY
PANEL (CONTROL)

SCREW +BVTP 3X20 TYPE2

Remarks No. Part No.

Description

12 3-346-109-01
13 3-346-110-01
14 3-346-146-01
15 3-346-133-11
16 7-685-246-19
17 3-346-103-01

18 3-346-163-01
19 *3-347-522-01
SP901 1-503-492-11
SP902 1-503-492-11

CHASSIS (DIAL)

POINTER

PLATE, SIDE, HANDLE

HANDLE

SCREW +KTP 3X8 TYPE2 NON-SLIT
PANEL (DODECA)

SCREW (3X70), +BTP
BRACKET (EJECT)
SPEAKER (LEFT)
SPEAKER (RIGHT)

Remarks
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' CFS-DW30

(2)

o —

No. pPart No.

Description Remarks

51 7-621-259-35
52 3-338-505-01
53 7-685-646-79
54  *3-890-726-00

57 3-346-132-01
58 3-346-131-01
59 3-346-130-01
60 3-346-129-C1

61 3-346-128-01
62 7-685-648-79
63 7-621-773-86
64 3-346-127-01
65 3-346-126-01

66 3-346-125-01
67 3-346-124-01
68 3-346-123-01
69 3-346~122-01

SCREW +P 2.6X5

DRUM, TUNING CAPACITOR
SCREW +BVTP 3X%8 TYPEZ I7-3
PLATE (C), SHIELD

BUTTON (STOP A)
BUTTON (PLAY A)
BUTTON (REW A)

BUTTON (FF A)

BUTTON (PAUSE A)

SCREW +BVTP 3X12 TYPE2 1T-3
SCREW +PTT 2.6X4 (S}
BUTTON (STOP B)

BUTTON (REC B}

BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON

(PLAY B)
(REW B)
(FF B)
(PAUSE B)

No.

70

903
904

Part No.

3-346-139-01
7-682-147-01
3-346-135-01
*3-718-964-01

*3-346-162-01
4-812-134-00
*3-346-144-01
3-346-119-01
3-346-120-01

3-346-117-01
3-321-122-01
3-346-118-01
*A-3266-449-A

*A-3270-474-A
*A-3270-487-A

1-625-840-11
*1-625-838-11

901

Description Remarks
SPRING (PB)
SCREW +BYTT 3X6
HEAT SINK
CUSHION, CR

(s)

{US)...SHEET, INSULATING
RIVET NYLON, 3.5

CHASSIS (GEQ)

KNOB (VOL)

KNOB (GEQ)

BUTTON (PUSH)
CUSHION , MICROPHONE
KNOB (SLIDE)
MOUNTED PCB, TUNER

(US)evviennns MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
(Canadian)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN

PC BOARD, GEQ
PC BOARD, POWER




(3)

CFS-DW30

SP903

No. Part No. Description Remarks | No. Part No. Description Remarks
101 3-346-155-01 (US)......... CABINET (REAR) 107 3-346-138~-01 BATTERY COIL SPRING (-)
3-346-155-41 (Canadian)...CABINET (REAR) 108 9-911-843-XX CUSHION, RUBBER
109 7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3
102 3-346-145-01 COVER (DUCT) 110 7-682-547-03 SCREW +B 3X6
103 *3-346-136-01 TERMINAL , ANTENNA
104 7-685-651-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X20 TYPE2 111 3-346-104-01 LID, BATTERY CASE
105 3-346-141-01 BATTERY COIL SPRING (+,-) 112 *3-346-167-01 (Canadian)...LABEL, MODEL NUMBER
106 3-346-137-01 TERMINAL, POSITIVE ANT1  1-501-375-11 ANTENNA, TELESCOPIC
SP903  1-503-933-11 SPEAKER (MEGA BASS)



CFS-DW30

SONY.

SERVICE MANUAL

US Model
Canadian Model

CORRECTION-3

Correct your service manual as shown below.

M : indicates corrected portion.

Page INCORRECT CORRECT
No. Part No.  Discription
25 113 3-346-154-11 CHASSIS (DODECA)
English
. 92B0232-1
Sony Corporation Printed in Japan
9.953-202-93 General Audio Group © 1992.2

Published by Customer Relations and Service Group



CFS-DW30

(4) DECK A
(MF-DW30PB-75D)

233—*? E‘— 234

HP101 |
P
21:3——"13 @ %152

]
225
| 226
i 201
1
i No. Part No. Description Remarks | No. Part No. Description Remarks «
§ 201  3-313-380-01 CLAW (A), EJECT 220 3-701-438-01 WASHER (t=0.13) ’
] 202 A-3102-092-A CHASSIS ASSY, MECHANICAL 221  *3-332-309-01 SPRING (B)
| 203 3-313-902-11 SPRING CASSETTE 222 X-3319-945-1 BEARING ASSY, CAPSTAN
i 204 3-701-437-21 WASHER 223 X-3330-617-1 PULLEY (S ASSY, MOTOR)
i 205 3-313-305-00 TABLE, REEL, SUPPLY 225 X-3319-946-2 FLYWHEEL (H) ASSY
E 206 3-313-344-00 SPRING, COMPRESSION 226 3-679-171-00 BELT
: 207 3-313-333-00 CLAW, REEL 227 3-701-438-11 WASHER, 2.5
: 208 3-558-708-01 WASHER, STOPPER 228 3-324-222-01 SPRING (HIGH TENSION)
209 3-313-345-00 SPRING, COMPRESSION 229 3-558-620-11 GEAR, REWIND
| 230 3-313-384-01 SPRING, TENSION
1 210 A-3130-031-A TABLE ASSY, REEL, TAKE-UP
! 211 X=3313-311-1 CHASSIS ASSY HEAD 231 7-671-112-11 BALL, STEEL (2.5MM DIA)
| 212 3-334-717-01 BRACKET (M), HEAD 232 X-3313-307-0 PULLEY ASSY, FWD
| 213 3-313-340-00 SPRING, COMPRESSION 233 3-701-465-00 SCREW, LOCK
. 234 7-621-772-40 SCREW +B 2X8
: 214 3-331-108-01 LUG (T}, SEAM (t=0.1) 235 7-685-134-19 SCREW (B2.6), TAPPING
. 3-331-108-11 LUG (T), SEAM (t=0.2)
. 3-331-108-21 LUG (T), SEAM (t=0.3) 236 3-318-203-71 SCREW (B1.7X5), TAPPING
3-331-108-31 LUG {T), SEAM (t=0.4) 237 7-685-105-19 SCREW {2X8), + PTPWH
3-331-108-41 LUG (T), SEAM (t=0.5} 238 7-687-233-11 SCREW (+ PTPWH)} (2.6X6)
239 7-621-259-35 SCREW +P 2.6X5
215 3-578-138-01 SEAM (t=0.1) 240 7-621-255-35 SCREW (2MMX5), + PWH
3-578-138-11 SEAM (t=0.2) 241 3-322-659-01 WASHER (A)
3-578-138-21 SEAM (t=0.3)
905 *1-625-839-11 PC BOARD, SW (A}
216 3-313-316-00 PULLEY 906 *1-602-735-00 PC BOARD PLUNGER SOLENOID
217 3-307 948-01 WASHER, NYLON HP101 1-543-283-11 HEAD, MAGNETIC (PB)
218 3-703-597-41 PINCH ROLLER, STANDARD ma81 1-541-330-11 MOTOR (CW)(DECK A}
219 3-307-948-41 WASHER, NYLON (t=0.3) PM481 1-454-355-00 SOLENOID, PLUNGER
— 926 —

205




(6) DECK A

No. Part No. Description

251 A-3102-092-A CHASSIS ASSY, MECHANICAL
252  *3-313-351-06 PLATE (A}, LOCK

253  *3-313-352-00 PLATE (B), LOCK

254 3-313-322-02 LEVER (A), S.OFF

255 3-313-323-00 SPRING

256  *3-313-381-01 LEVER (B), PAUSE BUTTON
257  *3-313-353-00 LEVER, FF BUTTON

258  *3-313-354-00 LEVER, REW BUTTON

260 3-313-369-00 SPRING, TENSION

261 3-313-343-00 SPRING, TENSION

262 3-313-314-00 ' LEVER (SI),FR

263 3-313-315-00 SPRING

264 3-313-313-00 SPRING

265 X-3313-304-0 ARM ASSY, REW

266 X-3313-310-1 [IDLER ASSY, FR

267 3-558-708-01 WASHER, STOPPER

268 A-3136-040-A IDLER COMPLETE ASSY, FR
269 3-313-365-00 SPRING, TENSION

Remarks

No.

270
271
272
273
274
275

276
277
278
279
280
281

282
283
284
285
286

Part No.

l CFS-DW30

Description

3-313-356-00
3-313-331-00
*3-313-325-00
3-313-327-00
3-313-378-01
X-3313-301-0

3-573-464-00
3-313-348-00
3-313-349-00
*3-332-310-01
X-3313-306-0
*3-313-337-00

3-313-338-00
*3-313-320-00
*3-313-321-00
*3-313-326-06
7-621-259-55

BRAKE

SPRING

LEVER, STOP BUTTON
SPRING

SPRING (A)

BRACKET ASSY, T PULLEY

SPRING, COMPRESSION
SPRING, TENSION

SPRING, TENSION

HOOK , SPRING

LEVER (B) ASSY, SHUT-OFF
CHIP, JOINT, S.OFF

SPRING

LEVER, RCP

LEVER, PREVENTION, RFR
LEVER, FWD BUTTON
SCREW +BVTT 2.6X6 (S)

Remarks




CFS-DW30

(6) DECK B

No.

301
302
303
304
305

306
307
308
309
310

311
312
313
314
315

316

317

318
319
320

(MF-DW30RP-75D)

pPart No.

Description

3-313-380-01
A-3102-092-A
3-313-357-00
3-313-902-11
3-701-437-21

3-313-305-00
3-313-344-00
3-313-333-00
3-558-708-01
3-313-345-00

A-3130-031-A
X-3313-311-1
3-334-717-01
3-313-339-00
*3-324-221-01

3-331-108-01
3-331-108-11
3-331-108-21
3-331-108-31
3-331-108-41

3-578-138-01
3-578-138-11
3-578-138-21

3-313-316-00
3-307-948-01
3-703-597-41

CLAW (A), EJECT

CHASSIS ASSY, MECHANICAL
CLAW, REC PREVENTION
SPRING CASETTE

WASHER

TABLE, REEL, SUPPLY
SPRING, COMPRESSION
CLAW, REEL

WASHER , STOPPER
SPRING, COMPRESSION

TABLE ASSY, REEL, TAKE-UP
CHASSIS ASSY

BRACKET (M), HEAD

SPRING

ARM (DC), ERASE HE

LUG (T), SEAM
LUG (T), SEAM
LUG (T), SEAM
LUG (T), SEAM
LUG (T}, SEAM

— s o o~
o ottt
wononoan
coQOoO
IR
a o WA
Pub R

SEAM (t=0.1)
SEAM (t=0.2)
=0.3)

SEAM (t

PULLEY
WASHER , NYLON
PINCH ROLLER, STANDARD

336 337
335\ﬁ ﬁ4~HRPeo1

Remarks

No. Part No.

| \*’ 907
343
329
Description Remarks

321 3-307-948-41
322 3-701 438-01
323 *3-332-309-01
324 X-3319-945-1
325 X-3330-617-1

326 3-330-679-01
328 X-3327-909-2
329 3-679-171-00
330 3-701-438-11
331 7-671-112-11

332 X-3313-307-0
333 3-558-620-11
334 3-324-222-01
335 3-313-340-00

336 3-701-465-00
337 7-621-772-40
338 7-621-255-35
339 7-685-134-19
340 3-318-203-71

341 7-621-775-60
342 7-621-259-25
343 7-687-233-11
344 3-322-659-01

907  *1-625-832-11
HE101 1-543-525-11
HRP201 1-543-283-11
MA71  1-541-317-11

WASHER , NYLON

WASHER (t=0.13)
SPRING (B)

BEARING ASSY, CAPSTAN
PULLEY (S) ASSY,MOTOR

BRACKET (M), MOTOR
FLYWHEEL (G) ASSY

BELY

WASHER , 2.5

BALL , STEEL (2.5MM DIA)

PULLEY ASSY, FWD

GEAR , REWIND

SPRING (HIGH TENSION)}, TENSION
SPRING, COMPRESSION

SCREW, LOCK

SCREW +B 2X8

SCREW (2MMX5), + PWH
SCREW (B2.6), TAPPING
SCREW {B1.7X5), TAPPING

SCREW, PAN

SCREW +P 2.6X4

SCREW (+ PTPWH) (2.6X6)
WASHER (A)

PC BOARD, SW (B)

HEAD, MAGNETIC (ERASE)
HEAD, MAGNETIC (REC/PB)
MOTOR (DECK B)




A

No.
351
352
353
354
355
356

357
358
360
361
362
363

364
365
366
367
368
369

(7) DECK B

Part No.

Description

A-3102-092-A
*3-313-352-11
*3-313-351-16

3-313-322-02

3-313-323-00
*3-313-381-01

*3-313-353-00
*3-313-354-00
3-313-369-00
3-313-343-00
3-322-529-01
3-313-314-00

3-313-315-00
3-313-313-00
X-3313-304-0
%X-3313-312-1
3-558-708-01
A-3136-041-B

CHASSIS ASSY, MECHANICAL
PLATE (B), LOCK

PLATE (A}, LOCK

LEVER (A}, S.OFF

SPRING

LEVER (B), PAUSE BUTTON

LEVER, FF BUTTON
LEVER, REW BUTTON
SPRING, TENSION
SPRING, TENSION
SPRING, TENSION
LEVER (SI), FR

SPRING

SPRING

ARM ASSY, REW

IDLER ASSY, FR

WASHER , STOPPER

IDLER COMPLETE ASSY, FR

387

376

380
381
382

383
384
385
386
387
388

Part No.

CFS-DW30

Description

3-313-365-00
*3-346-140-01
3-313-356-00
*3-313-350-00
3-313-331-00
*3-313-325-00
3-313-327-00

3-313-378-01
X-3313-301-0
3-573-464-00
3-313-348-00
3-313-349-00
*3-332-310-01

3-313-338-00
*3-313-320-00
*3-313-321-00
*3-313-326-06
7-621-259-55
7-621-770-XX

SPRING, TENSION
LEVER (REC)

BRAKE

LEVER, REC BUTTON
SPRING

LEVER, STOP BUTTON
SPRING

SPRING (A)

BRACKET ASSY, T PULLEY
SPRING, COMPRESSION
SPRING, TENSION
SPRING, TENSION

HOOK , SPRING

SPRING

LEVER, RCP

LEVER, PREVENTION, RFR
LEVER, FWD BUTTON
SCREW +BVTT 2.6X6 (S)
SCREW +BVTT 2.6X8 (S)

Remarks
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NOTE:

e Due to standardization, replacements in the parts
list may be different from the parts specified in
the diagrams or the components used on the set.

o Items marked “%’' are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service.
delay should be anticipated when ordering these
items.

e |f there are two or more same circuits in a set
such as a stereophonic machine, only typical
circuit parts may be indicated and capacitors and
resistors in other same circuits may be omitted.

Some

SECTION 7
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

CAPACITORS:
MF: uF,PF: uufF.

RESISTORS
® All resistors are in ohms.
e F: nonflammable

COILS

o MMH: mH, UH: uH

Ref.No. Part No. Description
901 *A-3266-449-A MOUNTED PCB, TUNER
902 *A-3270-474-A (US).........MOUNTED PCB, MAIN

*A-3270-487-A (Canadian)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN

903  *1-625-840-11 PC BOARD, GEQ
904  *1-625-838-11 PC BOARD, POWER
905 *1-625-839-11 PC BOARD, SW (A}
906 *1-602~735-00 PC BOARD PLUNGER SOLENOID
907 *1-625-832-11 PC BOARD, SW (B)
ANT1  1-501-375-11 ANTENNA, TELESCOPIC
C1 1-101-001-00 CERAMIC 0.001IMF
c2 1~101-001-00 CERAMIC 0.001MF
c3 1-162-195-31 CERAMIC 4.7PF 10%
o) 1-162-205-31 CERAMIC 18PF 5%
c5 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30%
c6 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30%
c7 1-101-004-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF
c8 1-162-203-31 CERAMIC 15PF 5%
c9 1-102-958-00 CERAMIC 20PF 5%
C10 1-162-196-31 CERAMIC 5.6PF 10%
Cl1 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30%
C12 1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
€13 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10%
C14 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30%
C15 1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
C16 1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
c17 1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
C18 1~101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
C19 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20%
C20 1-124-908-11 ELECT 22MF 20%
c21 1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
C22 1-161-055~-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 10%
c23 1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
c24 1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF
C25 1-124-908-11 ELECT 22MF 20%
€26 1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 10%
c29 1-102-934-00 CERAMIC 1PF 0.25PF
C33 1-102-937-00 CERAMIC apF 0.25PF
c38 1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 10%
€39 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20%
ca0 1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10%
ca1 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20%
caz 1-124-908-11 ELECT 22MF 20%

50V
50V
50V

50V
16V
16Y

50V
50V
50V

50V
16V
50V

50V
16V
50V

50V
10V
50V

50V
25Y
50V

25V
50V
50V

25V
25V
50V

50V
25V
50V

50V
50V
25V

SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, U: u, for example:
UA...: uA...,UPA_ . .: uPA.. .,
UPC...: uPC, UPD...: uPD...

The components identified by
mark or dotted line with mark
are critical for safety.
eplace only with part number
specified.

Les composants identifiés par une
marque sont critiques pour la
séeurité,

Ne les remplacer que par une
piéce portant le numéro spécifié.

Ref.No. Part No. Description

c43 1-124-908-11 ELECT 22MF 20%
ca4 1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10%
C51 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20%
€52 1-124-499-11 ELECT 1MF 20%
€53 1-123-382-00 ELECT 3.3MF 20%
c54 1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
C55 1-130-471-00 FILM 0.001MF 5%

€56 1-124-499-11 ELECT 1MF 20%
C57 1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0." MF 10%
c58 1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 10%
c59 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20%
C60 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20%
C101  1-162-291-"  CERAMIC 560PF 10%
€102 1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10%
€103  1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10%
€104 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10%
C105 1-161-052-00 CERAMIC 0.012MF 10%
C106 1-161-020-11 CERAMIC 0.039MF 10%
€107 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4. 7MF 20%
C108 1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
C109  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10%
C110 1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10%
Ci1t  1-124-499-11 ELECT IMF 20%
C112  1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10%
C113  1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
C114  1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 10%
€115 1-161-054-00 CERAMIC 0.018MF 10%
C116 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20%
C117  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10%
€118  1-124-499-11 ELECT 1IMF 20%
C151 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20%
C152 1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10%
C153  1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
€154 1-124-443-00 ELECT 100MF 20%
€155 1-130-497-00 MYLAR 0.15MF 5%

€156 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470MF 20%
€201  1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10%
€202 1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10%
€203 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10%
€204 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10%
€205 1-161-052-00 CERAMIC 0.012MF 10%
C206 1-161-020-11 CERAMIC 0.039MF 10%
€207 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20%
€208 1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20%
€209 1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10%
€210 1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10%

25V
50V
50V
50V

50V
10V
50V

50V
25V
25V

50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50v

25V
25V
50V

10V
50V
50V

50V
50V
10V

25V
25V
50V

50V
50V
50V

50V
10V
10v

50V
10V
50V

50V
50V
50V

25V
25V
50V

10V
50V
50V
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Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
€211 1-124-499-11 ELECT IMF 20% 50V €365 1-130-497-00 MYLAR 0.15MF 5% 50V
€212 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V €366 1-124-443-00 ELECT 100MF 20% 10V
€213  1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 10V €367 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 25V
€214 1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 10% 25V C368 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 25v
C215 1-161-054-00 CERAMIC 0.018MF 10% 25Y C369 1-124-444-00 ELECT 22 OMF 20% 10V
€216 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4. 7MF 20% 50v €371 1-123-875-11 ELECT 10MF 20% 50V
€217  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V €372 1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 10V
€218  1-124-499-11 ELECT IMF 20% 50V €374 1-124-464-11 ELECT 0.224F 20% 50V
€251 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20% 50V €375  1-161-021-11 CERAMIC 0.047MF 105 25V
€252 1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 108 50V €377 1-124-446-11 ELECT 4TME 208 1oV
~124-846- €379  1-101-005-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 50V
€253  1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 10V H 0. 0P oME Sev
C254  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100MF 20% 10V €380  1-161-494-00 CERAMIC -0224
255 1-130-497-00 MYLAR 0.15MF 5% 50V c401  1-124-499-11 ELECT 1MF 20% 50V

-124-472- C402  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 105 50V
€256 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470MF 20% 10V s as . Sony o 2oy
€301 1-124-902-00 ELECT 0.47MF 203 50V 1-161-059-00 CERAMIC -047MF 1
€302  1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.00IMF  10% 50V €404 1-124-499-11 ELECT IMF 208 50V

Rerieal C405 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V
€303 1-124-927-11 ELECT prud 208 S0V €406 1-124-252-00 ELECT 0.33MF 20% 50V
€304 1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 105 50V 1 .
€305  1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 202 50V Ca07  1-124-463-00 ELECT 0. 1MF 208 SOV

v et €408 1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0.0047MF  30% 16V
(306 1-124-927-11 ELECT 3 e 20t 0¥ C409  1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V
€307  1-124-444-00 ELECT 220MF 20% 10V
308  1-124-908-11 ELECT 2OMF 205 25V C410 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 303 16V

ioAaAt b €412 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 203 50V
€309 1-124-443-00 ELECT 100MF 20 10v 13 1-194-997-11 ELECT 4 S0 oV
€310 1-124-927-11 ELECT 4. 7MF 20% 50V 1-1 1 .
€311  1-124-483-00 ELECT 100MF 200 10V €414  1-124-464-11 ELECT 0.22MF 20% 50V

Aod-ada €415 1-161-375-00 CERAMIC 0.0022MF  30% 16V
€312 1-124-444-00 ELECT 220MF 20% 10V 431 1-124-246-11 ELECT pew: >0 oy
(313 1-130-467-00 MYLAR 470PF 5% 50V 11 1
€315 1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 205 10V €451 1-124-499-11 ELECT 1MF 20% 50V

Rrairesa €452  1-162-282-31 CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V
€316  1-161-327-00 CERAMIC 0.0033MF  30% 16V €453 1-161-059-00 CERAMIC 0. 007MF 0% sov
€317  1-130-479-00 MYLAR 0.0087MF 5% 50V : 1
€318  1-161-021-11 CERAMIC 0.047MF  10% 25V €454 1-124-499-11 ELECT 1MF 20z 50V

Rt €455 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0.01IMF 30% 16V
€319  1-124-902-00 ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V (456  1-124-262-00 LLEET 0. 33MF S0t Sov
€320 1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0.0047MF  30% 16V :

€457  1-124-463-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20% 50V
peky %j}%jjggg:%% Ead e oy C458  1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0.0047MF  30% 16V
C459  1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 103 50V
€323  1-124-908-11 ELECT 22MF 20% 25V
324  1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 202 50V Ty CrmmIc 9-018F % 1oy
€326  1-124-908-11 ELECT 22MF 208 25 C463  1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 205 50V
€327 1-1264-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20% 50V '

Coaa7Es €464 1-124-464-11 ELECT 0.22MF 20% 50V
€328 1-123-875-11 ELECT 1OMF 208 50V €465 1-161-375-00 CERAMIC 0.0022MF  30% 16V
€330  1-124-902-00 ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V 0801 1-101-005-0C CERAMIC 0. 022ME Sov
€331 1-161-021-11 CERAMIC 0.047MF 10% 25V .

(332 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 25V I e 00 EnAmic 0-Dz ot o
€333 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 25V 808 A1-124-898-11 ELECT 4700MF 205 16
€334  1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0.0047MF  30% 16V
€351  1-124-119-00 ELECT 330MF 20% 16V CF1  1-567-802-11 FILTER, CERAMIC (10.7MHZ)
€352 1-130-495-00 MYLAR 0.1MF 5% 50V CF2  1-567-802-11 FILTER, CERAMIC (10.7MHZ)
€353 1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10% 50v CF3 1-527-954-00 FILTER, MECHANICAL (455KHZ)
€354  1-161-055-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 105 25V CNJ3  *1-563-209-11 CONNECTOR, SMALL MICRO 9P
€355  1-124-477-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 16V CNJ4  *1-563-207-11 CONNECTOR, SMALL MICRO 7P
€357  1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 205 50V CNJB01A1-526-818-11 INLET, AC (SWITCH DC-AC
€358  1-124-927-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20% 50V CNP1  *1-506-707-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2.5MM) 3P
€360 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0.022MF 25y CNP2 *1-564-778-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2.5MM) 4P
€361  1-124-446-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 10V CNP3  *1-506-711-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2.5MM) 9P
€362  1-126-101-11 ELECT 100MF 20% 16V CNP4  *1-506-709-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2.5MM) 7P
€363  1-124-443-00 ELECT 100MF 20% 10V CNP5 *1-564-777-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2.5MM) 2P
€364 1-130-497-00 MYLAR 0.15MF 5% 50v CNP7  *1-564-778-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2.5MM) 4P
CNP8  *1-506-708-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR (2 .5MM) 5P
Note: Note:
The components identi- Les composangs identifiés par
fied by mark or dot- [ une marque sont critiques

ted line with mark
are critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une
piéce portant le numéro spéci-
fié.
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Ref.No. Part No.

Description

CNP10 *1-560-530-00
CNP431*1-564-782-11
CNP432*1-564-781-11

cP1 1-236-022-11

CT1-8\ 4 _1eq_270
Cv1_4}1 151-372-21

D1 8-719-911-19
02 8-719-911-19
D3 8-719-911-19

05 8-719-768-75
D51 8-719-911-19
D52 8-719-948-63

D301  8-719-911-19
D302  8-719-911-19
D303  8-719-948-63

D307 8-719-911-19
D308 8-719-911-19
D309  8-719-911-19

D351  8-719-911-19
D354  8-719-911-19
D356  8-719-100-41

D357  8-719-911-19
D358  8-719-911-19
0359  8-719-911-19

D362  8-719-923-56
D363  8-719-923-56
D364 8-719-911-19

0365 8-719-911-19
D366  8-719-911-19
D481  8-719-911-19

D801  1-808-042-11
D802  1-808-042 11
D803  1-808-042-11
D804  1-808-042-11

ECM1  8-814-186-00
HE101 1-543-525-11
HP101 1-543-283-11
HRP201 1-543-283-11

IC1 8-759-204-03
1C2 8-759-801-24
IC51 8-759-203-87

1C301 1-808-373~-11
1€302 8-759-803-28
1C303 8-759-820-22

1C304 8-759-820-22
1C305 8-759-905-47
1C401 8-759-972-97

J301  1-563-330-11
J303  1-566-891-11
J304  1-563-716-11

L1 1-422-317-11
L2 1-459-815-11
L3 1-406-040-00

L4 1-402-158-11
L101  1-410-064-11
L201  1-410-064-11

PIN, CONNECTOR 2P
PIN, CONNECTOR 4P
PIN, CONNECTOR 3P

FILTER, BAND PASS (FM)
CAP, TUNING, POLYETHYLENE TUNING)

DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119

DIODE 1S52687CS
DIODE 1SS119
DIODE SLR-34VR3 (LED)(FM STEREO)

DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119
DIODE SLR-34VR3 (LED)(OPR/BATT)

DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 155119
DIODE 1SS119

DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119
DIODE MTZJ-T-77-6.88B

DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119

DIODE MTZJ-T-77-8.28B
DIODE MTZJ-T-77-8.28B
DIODE 1SS119

DIODE 155119
DIODE 1SS119
DIODE 1SS119

DIODE 1N5401-M
DIODE 1N5401-M
DIODE 1N5401-M
DIODE 1N5401-M

MICROPHONE , ELECTRET CONDENSER (MIC)
HEAD, MAGNETIC (ERASE)

HEAD, MAGNETIC (PB)

HEAD, MAGNETIC (REC/PB}

IC TA7358AP
IC LA1260S
IC TA7343AP

IC LA3246
IC CXA1116S
1C LA4597
IC LA4597
IC BA338

IC BA3823LS

JACK (MIX MIC)
JACK (HEADPHONES)
JACK, PIN (CD/LINE IN)

COIL, VHF
COIL (WITH CORE)
COoIL {0SC)

ANTENNA, FERRITE-ROD (MW)
INDUCTOR 2.7TMMH
INDUCTOR 2 .TMMH

Ref.No. Part No. Description
Ma71 1~541-317-11 MOTOR (DECK B)
Ma81  1-541-330-11 MOTOR (CW)(DECK A)
PMA81 1-454-355-00 SOLENOID, PLUNGER
Q1 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SCI815GR
Q151  8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SCI1815GR
Q251 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SCi815GR
Q301 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SC1815GR
Q302 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SC1815GR
Q304 8-729-100-12 TRANSISTOR 2SC2001-L
Q351 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SCI815GR
Q358 8-729-100~-12 TRANSISTOR 2SC2001-L
Q359 8-729-800-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
Q360 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SCI815GR
Q361 8-729-115-30 TRANSISTOR 2SK105A-30
Q362 8-729-115-30 TRANSISTOR 2SK105A-30
Q363  8-759-800-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
Q364 8-729-281-53 TRANSISTOR 2SC1815GR
Q365 8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
Q368 8~-729-195-23 TRANSISTOR 2SA952
Q369 8-729-904-27 TRANSISTOR 2SD1761-Et
Q370 8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
Q371 8-729-195-23 TRANSISTOR 2SA952
Q372  8-729~904-27 TRANSISTOR 2SD1761-E
Q373  8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
Q374 8-729-900-61 TRANSISTOR DTA114ES
Q375 8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
R1 1-249-414-11 CARBON 560 5%
R2 1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
R3 1-249-397-11 CARBON 22 5%
R4 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
R5 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
R6 1-247-891~00 CARBON 330K 5%
R8 1-249~-405-11 CARBON 100 5%
R10 1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6K 5%
R11 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
R13 1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5%
R14 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5%
R15 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%
R16 1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2K 5%
R17 1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R18 1-215-418-00 METAL 750 1%
R19 1-249-402-11 CARBON 56 5%
R21 1-249-397-11 CARBON 22 5%
R23 1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5%
R51 1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5%
R52 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%
R53 1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5%
R54 1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5%
R55 1-249-402-11 CARBON 56 5%
R56 1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5%
R57 1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3k 5%
R58 1-249-434-11 CARBON 27K 5%
R59 1-249-434-11 CARBON 27K 5%
R101 1-249-439-11 CARBON 68K 5%
R102  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5%
R103 1-249-430-11 CARBON 12K 5%
R104 1-249-404-00 CARBON 82 5%
R105 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%
R106 1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2K 5%

1/4M
1/4W
1/4W

1/44
1/4M
1/4W

1/4u
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/44

1/44
1/4W
1/6W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4M

1/4M
1/4W
1/4W

1/44
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4u

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

e e e ——— g gg———




Ref.No. Part No. Description
R107  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R108 1-249-429-11 CARBON
R109 1-249-441-11 CARBON
R110  1-249-428-11 CARBON
R111 1-249-421-11 CARBON
R112  1-249-430-11 CARBON
R113  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R114 1-215-464-0C METAL
R115 1-249-429-11 CARBON
R116  1-249-413-11 CARBON
R117 1-249-408-11 CARBON
R118 1-249-428-11 CARBON
R119  1-249-417-11 CARBON
R120  1-249-417-11 CARBON
R151 1-249-425-11 CARBON
R152 1-249-405-11 CARBON
R153 1-249-403-11 CARBON
R155 1-247-889-00 CARBON
R156 1-249-426-11 CARBON
R201  1-249-439-11 CARBON
R202  1-249-433-11 CARBON
R203  1-249-430-11 CARBON
R204  1-249-404-00 CARBON
R205  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R206 1-249-421-11 CARBON
R207  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R208  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R209  1-249-44]1-11 CARBON
R210  1-249-428-11 CARBON
R211  1-249-421-11 CARBON
R212  1-249-430-11 CARBON
R213  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R214  1-215-464-00 CARBON
R215 1-249-429-11 CARBON
R216  1-249-413-11 CARBON
R217  1-249-408-11 CARBON
R218 1-249-428-11 CARBON
R219  1-249-417-11 CARBON
R220  1-249-417-11 CARBON
R251 1-249-425-11 CARBON
R252  1-249-405-11 CARBON
R253  1-249-403-11 CARBON
R255 1-247-889-00 CARBON
R256  1-249-426-11 CARBON
R301  1-249-429-11 CARBON
R3I02 1-249-426-11 CARBON

10K
10K
100K

8.2K
2.2K
12K

10K
62K
10K

470
180
8.2K

1K
1K
4.7K

100
270K

5.6K
68K
22K

12K
82
10K

2.2K
10K
10K

100K
8.2K
2.2K

12K
10K
62K

10K
470
180

8.2
1K
1K

4.7K
100
68

270K
5.6K
10K

5.6K

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
1%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
1%

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/6W
1/4%

1/4W
1/8W
1/4u

1/4W
1/4W
1/44

‘1/84

1/4u
1/4W

1/8W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4M
1/4W
1/4u

1/8%
1/4u
1/4W

1/4u
1/44
1/4u

1/4u
1/4M
1 6W

1/4u
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4M
1/44
1/4¥

1/44
1/4u
1/44
1/4W

Ref.No.

R303
R304
R305
R306

R307
R309
R310

R311
R312
R313

R314
R315
R316

R317
R318
R319

R320
R321
R322

R323
R324
R325

R326
R327
R328

R333
R335
R337

R339
R345
R348

R351
R352
R353

R354
R359
R360

R361
R362
R363

R364
R365
R366

R367
R368
R369

Part No.

1-249-421-11
1-249-410-11
1-249-405-11
1-249-441-11

1-249-409-11
1-249-426~11
1-249-441-11

1-249-429-11
1-249-441-11
1-249-402-11

1-247-895-00
1-249-429-11
1-249-421-11

1-249-393-11
1-249-429-11
1-249-411-11

1-249-402-11
1-249-429-11
1-249-426-11

1-249-441-11
1-247-887-00
1-249-409-11

1-215-394-00
1-249-415-11
1-215-406-00

1-249-405-11
1-249-402-11
1-249-429-11

1-215-394-00
1-249-437-11
1-249-429-11

1-249-429-11
1-215-489-00
1-249-429-11

1-249-427-11
1-249-429-11
1-249-418-11

1-247-804-11
1-247-804-11
1-249-417-11

1-217-640-11
1-217-640-11
1-249-437-11

1-249-429-11
1-249-421-11
1-249-429-11

Description

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

METAL
CARBON
METAL

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

METAL
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
METAL
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

FUSIBLE
FUSIBLE
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

2.2K
270
100
100K

220
5.6K
100K

10K
100K
56

470K
10K
2.2K

10
10K
330

56
10K
5.6K

100K
220K
220

75
680
240

100
10K

75
47K
10K

10K
680K
10K

6.8K
10K
1.2K

75
75
1K

3.3
3.3
47K

10K
2.2K
10K

CFS-DW30

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

1%
5%
1%

5%
5%
5%

1%
5%
5%

5%
1%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

1/8u
1/4u
1/4W
1/44W

1/44
1/4w
1/4W

1/4w
1/4W
1/44

1/4W
1/4W
1/4w

1/4M
1/4u
1/4%

1/4uW
1/4W
1/44

1/44
1/44
i/4w

1/6M
1/4W
1/6uW

1/4M
1/4d
1/4u

1/6M
1/4W
1/44

1/44W
1 6W
1/4W

1/8W
1/4W
1/4W

1/44
1/4W
1/4%

1/4u
1/44
1/4u

1/4u
1/44
1/4u

alnal



CFS-DW30

Ref.No. Part No.
R370 A1-217-637-00
R371 1-249-421-11
R372  1-249-429-11
R373 A1-217-641-11
R374  1-249-408-11
R375 1-249-411-11
R376  1-249-426-11
R377  1-249-441-11
R378  1-249-441-11
R379  1-249-426-11
R380 A.1-217-637-00
R382  1-249-429-11
R383  1-249-429-11
R384  1-249-429-11
R385 1-249-429-11
R387 1-249-413-11
R388  1-215-394-00
R389  1-249-407-11
R390 A1-217-638-00
R391 1-249-413-11
R392 A.1-217-638-00
R393  1-249-407-11
R394  1-215-394-00
R397 A.1-217-639-00
R398  1-249-425-11
R399 1-249-437-11
R401  1-249-417-11
RA02  1-249-418-11
RA04A  1-249-417-11
R451  1-249-417-11
RA52  1-249-418-11
R454  1-249-417-11
RV51  1-228-993-00
RV301 1-230-720-11
RV302 1-230-719-11
RV303 1-230-719-11
RV304 1-230-720-11
RV431 1-238-067-11
RV432 1~238-066-11
RV433 1-238-066-11
RV434 1-238-066-11
RV435 1-238-068-11

9-953-202-11

Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
{US)....FUSIBLE 1 5% 1/44 F S1 1-571-443-11 SWITCH, SLIDE (BAND FM/AM)
CARBON 2.2K 5% 1/4W $301 1-571-439-11 SWITCH, SLIDE (REC/PB)
CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W 5302 1-571-441-11 SWITCH, SLIDE (FUNCTION)
(Canadian)...FUSIBLE 4.7 5% 1/4W F $303 1-571-331-11 SWITCH, LEAF (MD-B ON)
CARBON 180 5% 1/4W S304 1-571-042-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(DUBBING SPEED)
CARBON 330 5% 1/4W $305 1-571-042-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(TAPE SELECT)
CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/44 $306 1-571-043-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(REC MUTE)
CARBON 100K 5% 1/8W S471 1-554-495-00 SWITCH, LEAF (MD-B POWER FF/REW)
CARBON 100K 5% 1 4% $481 1-554-495-00 SWITCH, LEAF (MD-A POWER)
$482  1-570-012-11 SWITCH, LEAF (MD-A FF/REW)
CARBON 5.6K 5% 1/4W
(US)....FUSIBLE 1 5% 1/4W F SP901 1-503-492-11 SPEAKER (LEFT)
CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W SP902 1-503-492-11 SPEAKER (RIGHT)
SP903 1-503-933-11 SPEAKER (MEGA BASS)
CARBON 10K 5% 1/44
CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W T1 1-403-872-00 1.F.T CONVERTER FM (SMALL TYPE)
CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W T2 1-404-249-00 COIL, FM DETECTOR
13 1-404-158-11 COIL, IFT
CARBON 470 5% 1/4%
METAL 75 1% 1/6W T301 1-433-222-00 TRANSFORMER, BIAS OSCILLATOR
CARBON 150 5% 1/4%W 7801 A.1-449-199-11 TRANSFORMER , POWER
FUSIBLE 1.5 5% 1/4W
CARBON 470 5% 1/4W
FUSIBLE 1.5 5% 1/4W
CARBON 150 5% 1/8W
METAL 75 1% 1/6W ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL
FUSIBLE 2.2 5% 1/4W
A1-559-047-11 (US).........CORD, POWER
CARBON 4,7 5% 1/4% A.1-559~-049-11 (Canadian}...CORD, POWER
CARBON 47k 5% 1/4W
CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W 3-334-173-01 SHEET, PROTECTION
CARBON 1.2K 5% 1/4W *3-346-158-01 (US).........INDIVIDUAL CARTON
CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W *3-346-159-01 (Canadian)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
*3-346-169-01 CUSHION (UPPER)
CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W *3-346-170-01 CUSHION (LOWER)
CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
3-703-390-01 (US).....INSTRUCTION
RES, ADJ, CARBON 5K (VCO)
RES, ADJ, CARBON 5K (MD-A HIGH SPEED) 3-769-890-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
RES, ADJ, CARBON 2K(MD-A NORMAL SPEED) 3-769-890-31 (Canadian)...MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
RES, ADJ, CARBON 2K{MD-B NORMAL SPEED)
RES, ADJ, CARBON 5K (MD-B HIGH SPEED)
RES, VAR, SLIDE 100K (BASS BOOST)
RES, VAR, SLIDE 100K (400Hz)
RES, VAR, SLIDE 100K (1kHz)
RES, VAR, SLIDE 100K (10kHz)
RES, VAR, SLIDE 20K (VOLUME)
Note: Note:
The components identi- | Les composangts identifiés par
fied by mark or dot- | une marque Asont critiques

ted line with mark
are critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une
piéce portant le numéro spéci-
fié.
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